fair values of these derivatives are recorded in other comprehensive income and
are reclassified to sales, cost of goods sold or interest expense in the period
in which earnings are impacted by the hedged items or in the period that the
transaction no longer qualifies as a cash flow hedge (none in the first quarter
of 2001). These contracts cover periods commensurate with known or expected
exposures, generally within 3 years. Of the $123 loss recognized in other
comprehensive income for all cash flow hedges as of March 31, 2001, $82 of the
loss is expected to be recognized in earnings over the next twelve months.

I. Reclassifications - Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to
current year presentation.

J. Segment Information - The following details sales and after-tax operating
income (ATOI) for each reportable segment for the three-month periods ended
March 31, 2001 and 2000. As a result of acquisitions in 2000, Alcoa changed its
internal management reporting structure. Previously reported data has been
restated to reflect this change. For more information on segments, see
Management's Discussion and Analysis and the segment disclosures included in
Alcoa's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000.

   8

Segment Information:   Alumina   Flat-   Engi-   Pack-
   & Chem-  Primary   Rolled   neered   aging &
   icals   Metals   Products  Products  Consumer  Other   Total

March 31, 2001
Sales:
  Third-party sales   $547   $  967   $1,343   $1,593   $646  $1,080   $6,176
  Intersegment sales   283   867   16   9   -   -   1,175
   ----   ------   ------   ------   ----  ------   ------
  Total sales   $830   $1,834   $1,359   $1,602   $646  $1,080   $7,351
   ====   ======   ======   ======   ====  ======   ======
After-tax operating
 income   $166   $  294   $   65   $   40   $ 43  $   50   $  658
   ====   ======   ======   ======   ====  ======   ======

March 31, 2000
Sales:
  Third-party sales   $540   $  611   $1,404   $1,053   $203  $  698   $4,509
  Intersegment sales   250   850   13   13   -   -   1,126
   ----   ------   ------   ------   ----  ------   ------
  Total sales   $790   $1,461   $1,417   $1,066   $203  $  698   $5,635
   ====   ======   ======   ======   ====  ======   ======
After-tax operating
 income   $155   $  227   $   73   $   53   $ 17  $   30   $  555
   ====   ======   ======   ======   ====  ======   ======

   The following table reconciles segment information to consolidated totals.

   First quarter ended
   March 31
   -------------------
   2001   2000
   ------   ------